

No. 19-1046

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RAVIDATH LAWRENCE RAGBIR, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALINA DAS
JESSICA ROFÉ
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
CLINIC
*New York University
School of Law
245 Sullivan St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430
alina.das@nyu.edu*

R. STANTON JONES
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM C. PERDUE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com*

EMILY NEWHOUSE DILLINGHAM
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*70 W. Madison St., Ste. 4200
Chicago, IL 60602*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	8
Reasons the Petition Should Be Denied.....	13
I. There Is No Basis To Grant, Vacate, and Remand in Light of <i>Nieves</i>	14
A. The Second Circuit Already Considered <i>Nieves</i> in Denying the Government’s Rehearing Petition	14
B. <i>Nieves</i> Is Inapposite.....	15
II. There Is No Basis To Grant, Vacate, and Remand in Light of <i>Thuraissigiam</i>	19
A. <i>Thuraissigiam</i> Is Inapposite	19
B. The Government Below Did Not Dispute that the Constitution Mandates Jurisdiction over any Colorable Constitutional Claim	22
III. The Decision Below Is Correct	23
A. Removing a Noncitizen in Retaliation for Core Political Speech Violates the First Amendment	23
B. The District Court Had Jurisdiction over Respondent’s First Amendment Claim.....	26
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , No. 19-161, ___ S. Ct. ___ (June 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	24
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	26
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	15
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	27
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	24
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	20
<i>Ragbir v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-cv-236 (KBF), 2018 WL 623557 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018).....	4, 7, 25
<i>Ragbir v. United States</i> , No. 17-cv-1256- KM, (D.N.J. Jan. 11, 2018).....	17

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	24
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Ragbir</i> , 38 F. App'x 788 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	28
<i>Ying Fong v. Ashcroft</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7

Constitution, Statutes & Regulations

U.S. Constitution	
Article III, Section 2	26
Amendment I	27
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	19
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(II)	19
§ 1231(a)(6)	22
§ 1252(a)(2)(D)	28
§ 1252(b)(9)	28
§ 1252(e)(3)(A)(i)	28
§ 1252(g)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(e)(2)	19

Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
8 C.F.R.	
§ 241.2.....	6
§ 241.3(a)	6
§ 241.4(l)	7
8 C.F.R. (cont.)	
§ 241.5.....	22
§ 241.22.....	7
Exec. Order No. 13,925, 85 Fed. Reg. 34079 (May 28, 2020).....	1

Other Authorities

Akhil Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985).....	27
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)	27
Michael E. Miller, <i>They Fear Being Deported, But 2.9 Million People Must Check In Anyway</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 25, 2019)	18
T. Rinaldi, <i>As Immigration Detention Soars, 2.3 Million People Are Also Regularly Checking In with Immigration Agents</i> , Public Radio International (May 23, 2017).....	18
